

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER
FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
NIMROD PITSKER ELIAS
SEAN MCGUIRE
STEPHANIE T. YU
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JULIE VEROFF*
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT
Deputy Solicitors General
ALICE X. WANG
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3776
Julie.Veroff@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amici	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	2
I. The challenged ban on care departs from traditional norms of state healthcare regulation	2
A. SB1 categorically bans a form of medical care with well-documented health benefits and manageable risks	2
B. SB1 bans care entirely, rather than merely regulating it.....	7
II. SB1 violates the Equal Protection Clause	13
A. The challenged law draws an impermissible classification on the basis of sex	14
B. SB1 unconstitutionally discriminates on the basis of transgender status	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 17
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	2, 4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> 679 F. Supp. 3d 576 (W.D. Ky. 2023)	6
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> 676 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	4, 5, 6, 10, 14, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)	4, 5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	16, 18
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	17
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> 677 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ind. 2023).....	4, 14
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> 688 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	5
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Poe v. Labrador</i>	
No. 23-cv-269, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023).....	2, 6, 17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	
490 U.S. 228 (1989)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i>	
576 U.S. 155 (2015)	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i>	
582 U.S. 47 (2017)	15
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i>	
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i>	
304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i>	
518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14, 16, 19
<i>Whitaker ex rel Whitaker v. Kenosha</i>	
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. Of Educ.</i> 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
181 Neb. Admin. Code Chapter 8	
§ 003(B)(i)	12
§ 003(B)(iv)	12
§ 010.....	12
§ 011(B)(ii)	12
§ 011(B)(v)	12
§ 015.....	12
24 Del. Admin. Code	
CSA 9.0	8
CSA 9.5.2	8
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 360-3.06	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 94C	
§ 18 A	8
§ 18C	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 27A-15-47.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 68-33-101(m).....	16
§ 68-33-102(9)	16
Utah Admin. Code R523-8-5	9
Vt. Admin. Code § 12-5-53:4.0.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
W. Va. Code	
Ann. § 30-3-20(c)(5)(A)	11
Ann. § 30-3-20(c)(5)(B)-(D)	11
§ 55-7B-3(a)(1)	7
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 7.70.040(1)(a)	7
§ 18.225.030(4)	9
Wis. Stat. § 146.34(4)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
 Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs., <i>Arizona</i> <i>Opioid Prescribing Guidelines</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/3k9k5k6w	
	8
 Ark. Governor Hutchinson, <i>Why I</i> <i>Vetoed My Party's Bill Restricting</i> <i>Health Care for Transgender Youth</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4v6xkrdw	
	13
 Arnoldussen et al., <i>Self-Perception of</i> <i>Transgender Adolescents After</i> <i>Gender-Affirming Treatment</i> , 9 <i>LGBT Health</i> 238 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/5fvv5nas	
	5
 Austin et al., <i>Suicidality Among</i> <i>Transgender Youth</i> , 37 <i>J. of</i> <i>Interpersonal Violence</i> 2696 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/373zmarf	
	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Cass Review, <i>Final Report: Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/yc3yb65v	6
de Vries et al., <i>Young Adult Psychological Outcome After Puberty Suppression and Gender Reassignment</i> , 134 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (2014), https://tinyurl.com/bdxa4pkf	5
Field, <i>Health Care Regulation in America</i> (2007)	7, 8
Green et al., <i>Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy with Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth</i> , 70 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 643 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/5xa63k3j	4, 5
Haas et al., <i>Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults</i> (2014), https://tinyurl.com/4baj2v3s	3
Johnson & Chaudhry, <i>Medical Licensing and Discipline in America</i> (2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Letter from La. Governor Edwards to La. House of Representatives Speaker Schexnayder, Veto of House Bill 648 of the 2023 Regular Session (June 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2yskcc4j	13
Lopez et al., <i>Statement on Gender- Affirmative Approach to Care from the Pediatric Endocrine Society Special Interest Group on Transgender Health</i> , 29 <i>Current Op. Pediatrics</i> 475 (2017), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/285 62420	3
McNamara et al., <i>An Evidence-Based Critique of “The Cass Review” on Gender-Affirming Care for Adolescent Gender Dysphoria</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/5bby3f9p	6
Med. Bd. of Cal., <i>Guidelines for Prescribing Controlled Substances for Pain</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/344tntrc	8
Ohio Governor DeWine, Statement of the Reasons for the Veto of Substitute House Bill 68 (Dec. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yxyek2fh	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Okla. State Dep't of Health, <i>Oklahoma Opioid Prescribing Guidelines</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/4x6k5rxf	8
Out for America, <i>National Data</i> , https://tinyurl.com/s2a72fek	19
Pegalis, <i>American Law of Medical Malpractice</i> (3d ed. 2024).....	8
Press Release, <i>Gov. Pillen Approves LB 574 Regulations on Nonsurgical, Gender Altering Treatments</i> (Mar. 12, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/y8n3j5bn	12
Tordoff et al., <i>Mental Health Outcomes in Transgender and Nonbinary Youths Receiving Gender-Affirming Care</i> , 5 J. Am. Med. Ass'n Network Open 1 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/4zxdaffw	5
Trans Legislation Tracker, <i>2024 Anti-Trans Bill Tracker</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4p9t6a3n	19
Turban et al., <i>Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation</i> , 145 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2npb584p	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Willingham, <i>WV Senate Joins GOP Effort to Limit Trans Youth Health Care</i> , AP News (Mar. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/y6vdfxb6	11, 12
